Commanding Of

French Bayonne Reserve Division
1 January 1813

ficer: Général de division Baron L'Hullier

Brigade: Général de brigade Goguet
5th Cohort Gardes Nationales, 1% Ban

oth Bn,
oth Bn,
6th Bn,
6th Bn,

36th Cohort Gardes Nationales,
38th Cohort Gardes Nationales,
6lst Cohort Gardes Nationales,

lst Provisional Regiment of Bayonne

3/114th Line Regiment
3/115th Line Regiment
3/117th Line Regiment
3/121st Line Regiment

2nd Provisional Regiment of Bayonne
3/31st Légere Regiment (18/780

Det/2nd Hussar Regiment

Det/5th Chasseur a Cheval Regiment
Det/10th Chasseur a Cheval Regiment

Det/21st Chasseur a Cheval Regiment
Det/27th Chasseur a Cheval Regiment
Det/4th Dragoon Regiment

Det/16th
Det/21st
Det/26th
Det/27th
Det/18th
Det/22nd

Dragoon
Dragoon
Dragoon
Dragoon
Dragoon
Dragoon

Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment
Regiment

Brigade: Général de brigade Boivin
2nd Provisional Regiment of Bayonne

5/118th Line Regiment
5/119th Line Regiment
5/120th Line Regiment
5/122nd Line Regiment

Brigade:Général de brigade Gruardet
Elite Co/Gardes Natinales des Landes (11/261)

Det/2nd Nassau Infantry Regiment
Det/lst Westphalian Chevauleger Regiment
Artillery Co/130th Line Regiment
Det/5th Principal Train Battalion
(bis) Train Battalion

Det/6th

Det/10th Principal Train Battalion
Infantry enroute to the various Armies:

Armée de Porgagal:

Det/70th Line Regiment (2/78)

Armée du

Midi

Det/43rd Line Regiment (0/8)
Det/100th Line Regiment (0/10)
Det/9th Légere Regiment (5/488

Armée du

Centre

Det/28th Line Regiment (0/18)
Det/75th Line Regiment (0/4)

(2/40/60)
(0/30)
(0/15)

(0/13)

(22/670)
1% Ban (20/618)
1°* Ban (19/489)
1°F Ban (15/553)
(15/471)
(3 cos) (5/207)
(14/453)
(8/188)
)
(1/15/20)
(2/35/44)
(2/68/79)
(3/50/63)
(4/51/72)
(4/44/63)
( 0/59/67)
(1/76/78)
(1/32/34)
(1/54/57)
(1/31/33)
(1/30/32)
(7/548)
(4/386)
(7/467)
(6/383)
(4/40)
(0/11/0)

Date Scheduled
To Arrive In Bayonne

31

5
6

) 6

December 1812

January 1813
January 1813
January 1813

January 1813
December 1812



Armée du Nord
Det/34th Line Regiment (0/17) 20 December 1812
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